

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DJS010333

 GE***
1

ADA LVIE

TARA LYLE 304-558-2544

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE BABCOCK FENCECO. 1261 Laurel Ridge Rel Lowell, OH 45744

DIVISION OF JUVENILE SERVICES WV INDUSTRIAL HOME FOR YOUTH

7 INDUSTRIAL BOULEVARD INDUSTRIAL, WV 26375 304-558-6029

DATE PRIN	TED	1	MS OF SAL	E	SHIP	VIA	FOB		FREIGHTTERMS
04/20/			<u>2745</u>						fob Industrial
BID OPENING DATE:	1	06/01/	2011			BID	OPENING TI	ME 01	:30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	HOP	ÇAT NO	ITEM N	JMBER	UNITPRI	Æ	AMOUNT
	PLEASE FOR 05 FOR YO WV 264 PLEASE 304-83 PRE-BI ***** PLEASE BID BO	NOTE 10/20 UTH LO 26. CONTA 8-4278 D MEET ****** NOTE	A MAN 11 AT CATED CT ST TO P ING. **** THE D REQU	***** DATOR 10:0 AT 7 EVE W RE-RE ****	Y PRE-BI O AM AT INDUSTR ILT AT 3 GISTER P ******* REE WORK WITH BID	D MEETIN THE WV I IAL BLVD 04-782-2 RIOR TO ******* PLACE AF SUBMISS	THE MANDAT ******** FIDAVIT AN	ULED HOME IAL, ORY *****	
0001	RAZOR	1	JB Barbe	R OBS	330-65 TACLE WI				#13,000.00
	10:00 AT 7 I INTERE FAILUR DISQUA	AM AT NDUSTR STED P E TO A LIFICA	THE W IAL B ARTIE TTEND TION	ID WI V IND LVD, S ARE THE OF TH	LL BE HE USTRIAL I INDUSTRI REQUIRE MANDATOR	LD ON 05 HOME FOR AL, WV 2 D TO ATT Y PRE-BI NO ONE P	/10/11 AT YOUTH LOC 6426. ALL END THIS M D SHALL RE ERSON MAY	ATED -	IN 27 A 9 59 Paratheopyraion Control of NV
				то с		THIS W	ABLE FOR A ILL SERVE		
SIGNATURE	~		7			TELEPHONE	6 894 2211	DATE	5/26/2011
TITLE /	201	FE	IN The	12469	(,Ò		··· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	S CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE
WH		ONDING				ADDRESS	IN SPACE ABOV		

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 fee.
- 4. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 5. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 6. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 7. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 9. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 10. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division shall govern the purchasing process.
- 11. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 12. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, the State may deem this contract null and void, and terminate such contract without further order.
- 13. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, is available online at www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm and is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 14. CONFIDENTIALITY: The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures, and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.
- 15. LICENSING: Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, and the West Virginia Insurance Commission. The vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.
- 16. ANTITRUST: In submitting a bid to any agency for the State of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the State of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the State of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the State of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership, or person or entity submitting a bid for the same material, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or Fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 2. Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as **EQUAL** to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- 4. All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130
- 5. Communication during the solicitation, bid, evaluation or award periods, except through the Purchasing Division, is strictly prohibited (W.Va. C.S.R. §148-1-6.6).



TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

REQ NUMBER DJS010333

?AG	E 888
	2

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

TARA LYLE

304-558-2544

DIVISION OF JUVENILE SERVICES WV INDUSTRIAL HOME FOR YOUTH

7 INDUSTRIAL BOULEVARD INDUSTRIAL, WV

26375 304-558-6029

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FOB. FREIGHT TERMS 04/20/2011 BID OPENING DATE: 06/01/2011 BID OPENING TIME <u>01:30PM</u> UOP ITEM NUMBER UNITPRICE AMOUNT LINE QUANTITY OFFICIAL DOCUMENT VERIFYING ATTENDANCE AT THE MANDATORY FAILURE TO PROVIDE YOUR COMPANY AND PRE-BID. REPRESENTATIVE NAME ON THE ATTENDANCE SHEET WILL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID. THE STATE WILL NOT ACCEPT ANY OTHER DOCUMENTATION TO VERIFY ATTENDANCE. THE BIDDER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ENSURING THEY HAVE COMPLETED THE INFORMATION REQUIRED ON THE ATTENDANCE THE PURCHASING DIVISION AND THE STATE AGENCY WILL NOT ASSUME ANY RESPONSIBILITY FOR A BIDDER-S FAILURE TO COMPLETE THE PRE-BID ATTENDANCE SHEET. ADDITION, WE REQUEST THAT ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS INCLUDE THEIR E-MAIL ADDRESS AND FAX NUMBER. ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS ARE REQUESTED TO ARRIVE PRIOR TO THE STARTING TIME FOR THE PRE-BID. BIDDERS WHO ARRIVE LATE, BUT PRIOR TO THE DISMISSAL OF THE TECHNICAL PORTION OF THE PRE-BID WILL BE PERMITTED TO SIGN IN. BIDDERS WHO ARRIVE AFTER CONCLUSION OF THE TECHNICAL PORTION OF THE PRE-BID, BUT DURING ANY SUBSEQUENT PART OF THE PRE-BID WILL NOT BE PERMITTED TO SIGN THE ATTENDANCE SHEET. INQUIRIES: WRITTEN QUESTIONS SHALL BE ACCEPTED UNTIL CLOSE OF BUSINESS ON 05/18/2011. QUESTIONS MAY BE SENT VIA USPS, FAX, COURTER OR E-MAIL. IN ORDER TO ASSURE NO VENDOR RECEIVES AN UNFAIR ADVANTAGE, NO SUBSTANTIVE QUESTIONS WILL BE ANSWERED CRALLY. IF POSSIBLE, E-MAIL QUESTIONS ARE PREFERRED. ADDRESS INQUIRIES TO TARA LYLE DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION PURCHASING DIVISION 2019 WASHINGTON STREET, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 25305 SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE TITLE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

SH P

. PA	GE.		
	. 3	í	

	DDRESSIO	ORRESPON	DENCETO A	RENTION OF
ARA	LYLE			

304-558-2544

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

DIVISION OF JUVENILE SERVICES WV INDUSTRIAL HOME FOR YOUTH

7 INDUSTRIAL BOULEVARD INDUSTRIAL, WV . 26375

304-558-6029

DATE PRINTED TE	RMS OF SALE SHIP	VIA	FOB	FREIGHT TERMS
04/20/2011				
BID OPENING DATE: 06/01		BID OP	ENING TIME 01	:30PM
LINE GUANTITY	UGP CAT STEM NU	MBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
3	58-4115 Ra.L.Lyleawv.Gov			
THE ACCEPTA INTENDED TO PARTICULAR ALTERNATES LITERATURE INFORMATION REJECTION O TO WAIVE MI IN ACCORDAN	RAND/SPECIFICATIONS BLE LEVEL OF QUALITY REFLECT A PREFERENT BRAND OR VENDOR. VI SHOULD SO STATE AND AND SPECIFICATIONS. FOR ANY ALTERNATES F THE BID. THE STATE NOR IRREGULARITIES CE WITH SECTION 148 GISLATIVE RULES AND	ONLY AND CE OR FAVO ENDORS WHO INCLUDE P FAILURE MAY BE GR TE RESERVE IN BIDS OR -1-4(F) OF	ARE NOT R ANY ARE BIDDING ERTINENT TO PROVIDE OUNDS FOR S THE RIGHT SPECIFICATIONS THE WEST	
TION FOR A REQUIRES EA SUBMIT AT T THE BID. TH MUST BE SIG OF THE VEND CLE 1D, CHA TO SUBMIT T THE BID SHA NOTICE TO P WITHIN 45 C	ALENDAR DAYS AFTER	CONSTRUCTI ITS A BID IDAVIT OF E WORKPLAC ITH THE PROV VIRGINIA WORKPLACE LIFICATION ACT IS TO THE NOTICE SPECIFIED	ON CONTRACT FOR THE WORK TO COMPLIANCE WITH E AFFIDAVIT TO AS EVIDENCE VISIONS OF ARTI- CODE. FAILURE AFFIDAVIT WITH OF SUCH BID. BE PERFORMED TO PROCEED O, THE FULLY	
	SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR			I
SIGNATURE		TELEPHONE	DATE	
TITLE	FEIN		ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



MODAEA

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DJS010333

ADDRESSIONRESEONDENGE TO ATELENTION OF THE

TARA LYLE 304-558-2544

DIVISION OF JUVENILE SERVICES WV INDUSTRIAL HOME FOR YOUTH

7 INDUSTRIAL BOULEVARD

INDUSTRIAL, WV 26375 304-558-6029

DATE PRIN	TEO.	TERM	IS OF SALE	SHIP V	A	FGB	FREIGHT TERMS
04/20/				<u> </u>		,	
BID OPENING DATE:		06/01/2			BID	OPENING TIME 0	1:30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UCP CAT.	ITEM NUN	BEA	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
	RIGHT NOTICE SUPPLI	TO CANC TO THE ED ARE HE SPEC	CEL THIS C VENDOR I	ONTRACT I F THE MAT ERIOR QUA	MMEDIAT Erials Lity or	ING RESERVES THE ELY UPON WRITTEN OR WORKMANSHIP DO NOT CONFORM CONTRACT	
, ;	THE HI RATES TO WES	GHER OF AS ESTA ST VIRGI	THE U.S.	DEPARTME OR HARRIS 21-5A, ET	NT OF L ON COUN , SEQ.	ACTOR SHALL PAY ABOR MINIMUM WAG TY, PURSUANT (PREVAILING	SE .
	INTERE REQUIF OR IN	ST FOR RED BY S ANY AME	PAYMENTS State Law)	DUE (EXCE CONTAINE TITUTE OF	PT FOR D IN TH ARCHIT	RBITRATION OR ANY INTEREST IS CONTRACT ECTS DOCUMENTS DELETED.	
	A CERT	IFICAT	FROM WOR	KERS" COM	PENSATI	IRED TO PROVIDE ON IF SUCCESSFUL A REQUIREMENT	-•
	OF CON ISSUANTHE BI	MERCIAL NCE OF (D DOCUM	GENERAL	LIABILITY UNLESS O MINIMUM	INSURA THERWIS	LL FURNISH PROOF NCE PRIOR TO E SPECIFIED IN OF INSURANCE	
	FURNIS	SH PROOF	OF BUILD	ERS RISK % OF THE	- ALL R AMOUNT	FUL VENDOR SHALI ISK INSURANCE II OF THE CONTRACT TOTAL AMOUNT OF	N
CIONATIES				VEASE SIDE FOR T			E
SIGNATURE					,		
TITLE		FE	īN			ADDRESS CHANG	ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



DATE PRINTED

State of West Virginla Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

TERMS OF SALE

Request for Quotation

FOB.

 GE
5

FREIGHT TERMS

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

TARA LYLE 304-558-2544

RFQ COPY DIVISION OF JUVENILE SERVICES TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE WV INDUSTRIAL HOME FOR YOUTH 7 INDUSTRIAL BOULEVARD INDUSTRIAL, WV 26375 304-558-6029

SHIP VIA

04/20/20	11	<u></u>	<u> </u>		<u></u>
BID OPENING DATE:	06/01/	2011	BID	OPENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	TRUDMA
		1,50			
					D.E.
j TH	E BID PAYA	BLE TO THE	STATE OF WEST V	INGINIA, SHALL	
st	IBMITTED WI	TH EACH BI	D AS A BID BOND.	THE SUCCESSFU	
B3	DDER SHALL	. ALSO FURN	ISH A PERFORMANC	F ROND WAD TWOOL	K/
M <i>P</i>	TERIAL BON	D FOR 100%	OF THE AMOUNT O	F THE CUNIKACI.	v
BC	INDS MAY BE	PROVIDED	IN THE FORM OF A	CHDMICHED BA V CEKITLIEN CUEC	K 7
IIF	REVOCABLE	LETTER OF	CREDIT, OR BOND	U BIICINECE IN A	HE
			AUTHORIZED TO D	REDIT SUBMITTED	`
S1	TATE OF WES	DOND PLAT	ONLY BE ALLOWED		
			NAL OR BUSINESS	CHECKS ARE NOT	
UP	DER \$100,0	TN ITEH OF	THE 5% BID BOND	PERFORMANCE	
			ERIAL BOND.		
, Dr	IND) OK LAE	יאוי שוא אט	ERIAL DOND.	·	
m. c) MATHTEN	ANCE BOND	A TWO (2) YEAR	MAINTENANCE BO	ND
	IVERING THE	ROOFING	YSTEM WILL BE A	REQUIREMENT OF	
	E SUCCESSE			,	
"	00000000.				
R	v. 11/00				
, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,					
				·	
Ex	KHIBIT 7				1
Do	DMESTIC ALL	JMINUM, GLA	SS & STEEL IN PU	BLIC WORKS	
Pi	ROJECTS	1			
		<u>L</u>		- 10 1 FT	
	ACCORDANG	CE WITH WES	T VIRGINIA CODE	DECONSTRUCTION	
St	Q., EVERY	CONTRACT	OR CONSTRUCTION,	KECONSTRUCTION	'
A	LTERATION,	KEPAIR, I	PROVEMENT OR MAI	HICHANUE UF	. .
PI	JBLIC WORKS	S, WHERE TI	HE COST IS MORE THE	HAN 930,000 AND	(*
II	THE CASE	FO GOO OF	ONLY, WHERE THE C	USI OF SIEEL IS	?
M.	JKE IHAN \$:	50,000 UK 1	HERE MORE THAN I	EPT ANIV ALIMIN	11 F M
S	IEEE AKE KI	TEEL BOUDIN	TS PRODUCED IN T	HE UNITED STATE	s.
[G]	LASS, UK S	TTEMS OF	MACHINERY OR EQU	TPMENT PURCHASE	o l
	NO HEE AT "	THE SITE OF	PUBLIC WORKS SH	ALL BE MADE OF	
	UN USE AI Mactic Aii	UMTNUM. CL	ASS OR STEEL, UNL	ESS THE COST OF	-
	OMESITE WE		1		
		SEER	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO		TF
SIGNATURE		-	TELEPHONE	10/	NTE TO THE TOTAL PROPERTY OF THE TOTAL PROPE
TITLE	Time Time Time Time Time Time Time Time	FEIN		ADDRESS CHAN	GES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



MODZWA

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

SECULIME SE DJS010333

faddeessiooeessiondeng-movamentioneol

TARA LYLE

304-558-2544

DIVISION OF JUVENILE SERVICES WV INDUSTRIAL HOME FOR YOUTH

7 INDUSTRIAL BOULEVARD INDUSTRIAL, WV 26375 304-558-6029

DATE PRINTED TE	RMS OF SALE SHIP VI	A	F.G.B.	FREIGHTTERMS
04/20/2011				
BID OPENING DATE: 06/01	/2011	BID OPE	NING TIME 01	:30PM
BID OPENING DATE: 06/01 UNE QUANTITY THE PRODUCT POUNDS OF S FOREIGN MAD ACCEPTED ON TO BE UNREA 20% OR MORE PRODUCTS. PRODUCTS TO LABOR SURPL DEPARTMENT ONLY IF DOM	IS LESS THAN \$50,00 TEEL ARE USED IN PUB E ALUMINUM, GLASS OR LY IF THE COST OF DO SONABLE. SUCH COST HIGHER THAN THE BID IF THE DOMESTIC ALUM BE SUPPLIED OR PROD US AREA", AS DEFINED OF LABOR, FOREIGN PR THE FOREIGN MADE PRO	OR LESS LIC WORKS STEEL PROMESTIC PRO IS UNREASO PRICE FOR INUM, GLAS UCED IN A BY THE UN ODUCTS MAY	THAN 10,000 PROJECTS. DUCTS MAY BE DUCTS IS FOUND NABLE IF IT I FOREIGN MADE S OR STEEL "SUBSTANTIAL HITED STATES BE SUPPLIED	## AMOUNT
IF, PRIOR T PROVISIONS, DETERMINES ALUMINUM, G THAN THE LO OFFICE MAY REDUCTION I ALL VENDORS	THE AWARD OF A CONTHE SPENDING OFFICE THAT THERE EXISTS A GLASS OR STEEL THAT I IWEST BID DOMESTIC PR REQUEST, IN WRITING, IN THE LOWEST BID FOR SMUST INDICATE IN THE TOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLA	TRACT UNDE R OF THE S BID FOR LI S REASONAE ODUCTS, TH A REEVALU SUCH DOME EIR BID IF	SPENDING UNIT (KE FOREIGN BLE AND LOWER HE SPENDING JATION AND ESTIC PRODUCTS THEY ARE	
PROJECT ADI	ISSUANCE & ACKNOWLED DENDA ECT/ENGINEER AND/OR A THE FOLLOWING SCHED ON PROJECT ADDENDA FO	GENCY SHAI	LL BE REQUIRED SUING	
SIGNATURE	SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR T	ERMS AND CONDITION	ONS DATE	1
TITLE	FEIN	·	ADDRESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



DOGZEK

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation DJS010333

DJS010333

···PA(E
	7

ADDRESSIOORRESPONDENCEROTATEENTION OF

TARA LYLE 304-558-2544

DIVISION OF JUVENILE SERVICES WV INDUSTRIAL HOME FOR YOUTH

7 INDUSTRIAL BOULEVARD INDUSTRIAL, WV 26375

304-558-6029

DATERRIN	ren	Teb	MS OF SAL	£********	SHIP	MA	1000000	E 4).B	000001000	FREIGHT TERMS
200000000000000000000000000000000000000	200010000000000000000000000000000000000	00000160		400000000000000000000000000000000000000		V. C.	8:88888				
BID OPENING DATE:		/ /07 /	2011			DID	ODE	NINC	TIME	01	:30PM
	***************************************	5/01/		CAT,			UPE	NING_			
LINE	QUANTIT	ΓY	UOP	NO.	ITEM NU	MBER		UNIT	PRICE		AMOUNT
		2423412412412			i	4.	1	20.3 - 1.4 - 2.4 - 2.4	Countries L. I. Land Art Contries		
	CIN THE	- ARC	HTTFC	T/FNG	INEER SHA	IL PREP	ARE	THE	ADDEND	шм	
					IES THAT						
1					THE PRO			ADDEN		_	
1	F				ARDED TO		ER	IN TH	E STAT	E	
I .	PURCHASI				THE ARCHI						•
İ	SEND A	COPY	OF TH	E ADD	ENDUM TO	THE STA	TE	AGENC	Y FOR		
ļ	WHICH TH	HE CO	NTRAC	T IS	ISSUED.						
	1						1				
					END THE A					. 1	
					, IF NECE						
					ENDUM SHO					IE	
				TEEN	(14) DAYS	S PRIDR	TO	THE E	110		
	OPENING	DATE	•		ļ						
	C. 2. A. 1.		- N. W. A	CHAIN	D BE FORI	4811V 80	N N U	W EDO	ED BV	AII	
	(3) ALI BIDDERS			MITTE					ASING	MLL	
	DIVISION		THE	SAME	1		1	ATION			
	THAT A				CRIGINAL	BIDDIN					
			. –		ADDENDU		1		ONLY		
					N ADDEND				• - •	THE	
					NG A BID						
	DATE.] -				
		,					1				
	REV. 11	/96									
	EXHIBIT	10		-							
	ADDENDU	M ACK	NOWLE	DGEME	NT						
1			L	L	 _ ==				0000000		
					ECEIPT OF						
	ADDENDU	M(S)	H UNA	AVE M	ADE THE	VECESSAR	KY K	E エ レ に	TOMP I	,	·
	PTY PRUPU	usal,	PLAN	S AND	OR SPEC	ir ica i it	, 19	cit.			
	ADDENDU	M NOS									
	PUDERDUI	n 1403	l' '								
			<u> </u>				1				
				SEERE	VERSE SIDE FOR		ONDITIC	NS .		IDATE	
SIGNATURE						TELEPHONE				DATE	
TITLE		FI	EIN		. .	1		ADI	DRESS CHA	NGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE
1		- 1									



DOCZMA

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DJS010333

P	ΑĢ	Ε.	:::
		8	

ADDRES	S CORRESPOND	ENCETO A RE	VITION OF

TARA LYLE 304-558-2544

DIVISION OF JUVENILE SERVICES WV INDUSTRIAL HOME FOR YOUTH

7 INDUSTRIAL BOULEVARD
1NDUSTRIAL, WV
26375 304-558-6029

04/20/20		IMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA		FOR	PHEIGHT TERMS
BID OPENING DATE:	06/01/			BID OP	ENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT	ITEM NUMB	ER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
NC). 1 .	MSB	• • •			
NC). 2			•		·
NO	. 3					
NC). 4 .			į		
. [).5.					
I , . AI	UNDERSTAND DENDUM(S)	THAT FAIL	URE TO CON SE FOR REJ	FIRM THE ECTION C	RECEIPT OF THE BIDS.	THE
RI OI AI	RAL DISCUSS ND ANY STAT NFORMATION	ON MADE OR SION HELD B E PERSONNE ISSUED IN	ASSUMED T BETWEEN VEN L IS NOT B WRITING AN	O BE MAI DOR'S RE INDING. D ADDED	DE DURING ANY EPRESENTATIVE ONLY THE	S
•	Babioi 51	k Fenœ 24/2011	(infan)	SIGN	PANY	
R	EV. 11/96					
		CONTRAC	TORS LICEN	ISE		
P	ERSONS DES: Tate must i	IRING TO PE BE LICENSEI DARD IS EMF	RFORM CONT THE WES POWERED TO	RACTING T VIRGIT	ES THAT ALL WORK IN THIS NIA CONTRACTO HE CONTRACTOR	RS
SIGNATURE		SEER	VERSE SIDE FOR TE	RMS AND COND	ITIONS	DATE
TITLE		FEIN			ADDRESS CHA	NGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

DJS010333

9

ADDRESS C	(GISISISSEGNIBI	21/8/2019/12/12	MITON OF
	A CACHER CONTRACTOR		AT THE STATE OF TH

TARA LYLE 304-558-2544

DIVISION OF JUVENILE SERVICES WV INDUSTRIAL HOME FOR YOUTH

7 INDUSTRIAL BOULEVARD INDUSTRIAL, WV 26375

304-558-6029

DATE PRINTED	TERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FO.B.	FREIGHTTERMS
04/20/2011 BID OPENING DATE: 0	/ /01 /0011	777 00	THE OF	. 7.0 D.M
	6/01/2011			:30PM
LINE QUANT	TTV UOP CAT	ITEM NUMBER	UNITPRICE	TAUDMA
MADE BY CAPITOL	CONTACTING THE	FOR A CONTRACTORS WEST VIRGINIA DIV ING 3, ROOM 319, C	ISION OF LABOR	
PROSPEC		DE 21-11-11 REQUIR Include the contra R bid.		
	TO COMPLETE:	Babcock Fence	Company	
CONTRAC	TORS LICENSE NO	1. b/\(\frac{1}{2}\): \(\lambda_1\)		
COPY OF		WILL BE REQUIRED T ORS LICENSE PRIOR ACT		
	AP	PLICABLE LAW	·	
AND REG THE "RE	CULATIONS, AND T QUEST FOR QUOTA IN IS THE SOLE A	E CODE, PURCHASING HE INFORMATION PROTION" ISSUED BY THUSTON BUTHORITY GOVERNING	DVIDED IN HE PURCHASING	·
ANY OTH OR ALTE	ER SOURCE, VERB RS THE INFORMAT ED IN THE ABOVE	ED IN SPECIFICATION OF WRITTEN, WHI ION PROVIDED FROM PARAGRAPH IS VOID	ICH CONTRADICTS THE SOURCES AS	·
FOR BAN	KRUPTCY PROTECT T NULL AND VOID	ENT THE VENDOR/CONION, THE STATE MAY, AND TERMINATE SU	Y DEEM THE UCH CONTRACT	
SIGNATURE	SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDI TELEPHONE	FIONS DATE	
TITLE	FEIN		ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DJS010333

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCES OF A THENTION OF

TARA LYLE

304-558-2544

DIVISION OF JUVENILE SERVICES WV INDUSTRIAL HOME FOR YOUTH

7 INDUSTRIAL BOULEVARD INDUSTRIAL, WV

ā 304-558-6029 26375

DATEPRINT	200000000000000000000000000000000000000	RMS OF SALE	SHIPVIA		F.U.B		FREIGHT TERMS
04/20/ BID OPENING DATE:	2011 06/01/	/2011	1	RTD O	PENING TI	4F 01	:30PM
			THE SECTION OF THE SE		UNITERIC		AMOUNT
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT. NO	ITEM NUMBER		CONTRAC	-	7400401
				l			
	WITHOUT FUR	THER ORDER.					
	REV. 5/2009						
	•]	·		
		NC NC	TICE				
	A SIGNED BI	D MUST BE S	UBMITTED TO	•			
	DEPART	MENT OF ADM	INISTRATION				
		SING DIVIS					
	BUILDI	NG 15			-		·
			TREET, EAST				,
	CHARLE	STON, WV 2	2202-0120				
]
	THE BID SHO	ULD CONTAIL	THIS INFORT	MOITAN	ON THE F	ACE OF	
	THE ENVELOP	E OR THE B	ID MAY NOT BI	E CONS	IDERED:		
				•			
	SEALED BID						'
	BUYER:		TL/32				
				<u> </u>	-		
	REQ. ND.:		DJS010333				•
	DID OPENING	DATE	06/01/201	1			
	RID DEFINE	DAIE	06/01/201	•			
	BID OPENING	TIME:	1:30 PM				-
ļ	PLEASE PROV	IDE A FAX	NUMBER IN CA	SE IT	IS NECESS	ARY	
	TO CONTACT		ING YOUR BID	·			
		1	896 II I	- J -			
	PLEASE PRIN	IT OR TYPE	NAME OF PERS	ON TO	CONTACT		
	CONCERNING	THIS QUOTE	•	ŀ			
	I	SEER	EVERSE SIDE FOR TERM		DITIONS	<u> </u>	
SIGNATURE			TELE	PHONE		DATE	
TITLE		FEIN			ADDRE	SS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DJS010333

PA	Ģ	
	1	1

************	iodiilessi	OHRESPO	DENCE TO	AREATION C	6
TARA	LYLE				

TARA LYLE 304-558-2544

6H-P-F0

DIVISION OF JUVENILE SERVICES WV INDUSTRIAL HOME FOR YOUTH

7 INDUSTRIAL BOULEVARD INDUSTRIAL, WV 26375 304-558-6029

SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS TERMS OF SALE DATE PRINTED 04/20/2011 BID OPENING DATE: BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM 06/01/2013 CAT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT UOP ITEM NUMBER LINE QUANTITY \$13,000,00 IS THE END OF RFQ DJS010333 ***** TOTAL: THIS SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS DATE SIGNATURE TELEPHONE FEIN TITLE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

DJS010333

RFQ for Razor Wire & Installation WV Industrial Home for Youth

The West Virginia Division of Juvenile Services is soliciting bids for a contractor to provide and install razor wire on existing chain link perimeter fence at the WV Industrial Home for Youth located in Salem, WV

Pre-Bid:

There will be a mandatory pre-bid at the site listed below:

WV Industrial Home for Youth 7 Industrial Blvd. Salem, WV 26426

The date and time will be determined by the WV Purchasing Division.

General

Must meet ASTM A-176 specifications for Stainless on Stainless and Heat Resisting Chromium Steel Plate. Razor Wire must be 100% Stainless Steel. Not stainless over galvanized.

Product Specifications:

Razor Wire shall be single helical coil 18" plus or minus I" in diameter, consisting of 33 loops of ceinforced razor wire. Each loop shall contain (13) plus or minus bach clusters per loop. Razor Wire shall be fabricated from Type 430 stainless steel conforming to ASTM A-176. Stainless steel shall be 1" wide before fabrication by .025" thick and shall be hardened to Rockwell (30N) 35-40. The stainless steel strip shall have clusters of from (4) barbs, each a minimum of 1.2" long punched at four (A) inch centers. Must be Rust Resistant.

Installation:

Contractor is to provide and install approximately 1600 linear feet of stainless steel Razor Style Wire, This will supplement the existing Constantine wire that is already in place. Single coil rezer wire shall be securely attached to the chain link force using eighteen (18) gauge galvanized ties. Attachments are to be approximately 18" on center on both the top of the chain link fabric and the moor wire. Each coil of single coil razor wire shall be extended a maximum of 50ft. plus or minus 1ft.

Award:

Award will be made to the lowest hidder meeting the specifications.

Prevailing wage rates will apply to this project. Prising will include all labor, razor wire, wire connectors and any cleanup if necessary.

	DJS010333 IHY RAZOR	DJS010333 IHY RAZOR WIRE & INSTALLATION	
	PIE	Bid Form	
# E	Description	Unit Price	Extended Amount
			٠
-	Installation, Labor, Razor Wire and Connectors	*	
		- IATOT GIVAGO	
	Failure to use this form may result in disqualification	GRAND IOIAL	9
	Bidder / Vendor Information:		
	Morro		
	NATIRE.	-	
	Address:		
	Phone#:		
	Ernail Address:		



*323134812

BABCOCK FENCE COMPANY

1261 LAUREL RIDGE RD

LOWELL OH 45744-7439

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

740-896-2211

Request for Quotation

DJS010333

1

ADDRESS CORF	RESPONDENCE TO	ATTENTION OF
ARA LYLE		
04-550-3544		

DIVISION OF JUVENILE SERVICES WV INDUSTRIAL HOME FOR YOUTH

7 INDUSTRIAL BOULEVARD INDUSTRIAL, WV

26375 304-558-6029

DATE PRINT		ERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FOB	FREIGHT TERMS
05/20/2	011	30 DAYS			FOB INDUSTIGAL
BID OPENING DATE:	06/01,	CONTRACTOR DESCRIPTION	BID	PENING TIME 01	:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT.	ITEM:NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
B	. REVISED . ADDENDUM OCUMENT SHO ID. FAILUM	SIGN-IN SH BID FORM A' ACKNOWLEDO DULD BE SIG	EMENT IS ATTACHE VED AND RETURNED AND RETURN MAY RE UR BID.	WITH YOUR SULT IN	
0001		JB :	330-65		50.
	1		30-65		#13,000.00
R	AZOR STYLE	BARBER OBST	ACLE WIRE	[-	
	**** THIS	IS THE ENI	OF RFQ DJS0103	NDITIONS	#13,000.00
SIGNATURE	V		TELEPHONE 740	291,221) DATE	5/26/2011
TITLE OWNER		FEIN 31-1246	960	ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE

	SIGN IN STEET	Page of
Request for Proposal No. 0550/0333	PLEASE PHINT	Date: 5/10/20//
* PLEASE BE SURE TO PRINT LEGIBLY - IF POSSIBLE, LEAVE A BUSINESS CARD	ILE, LEAVE A BUSINESS CARD	
FIRM & REPRESENTATIVE NAME	MAILING ADDRESS	TELEPHONE & FAX NUMBERS
Company. Alco Fonce Co.	31 Cory Road	PHONE 304-366-2626
Rep: Bary Rextode	white Hall wu 26554	TOLL FREE 800 -352-1015
Email Address: gary Qalco fenceco, com		FAX 304-366-4522
Company: AMERICAN FENCE (e	750 Africans Ave	PHONE 304 -363-7755-
Rep: MIKE DE Way	FWAT W. 26154	TOLL FREE
Email Address: INING CONFORM TONICEM Com		FAX 304-383-6050
Company: Baboak Fence Co.	1261 Lavel Ridge Rd	PHONE 740 896 2211
Rep: Mike Babcock	Lowell, OH 4574	TOLL FREE
Email Address: Mik bubrock @ Fronther, com		FAX 740 896 2277
Company: DawHIII CONSTRUTION CO.	Po. Box 685	DD91-787-1600
Reps. Cale Legg	Gauloy Bridge, W.C.	FREE NON C
Email Address: Colan hill & To Frail Com	25685	FAX 304-632-1501
Сотралу		PHONE
Нерз		TOLL FREE
Email Address:		FAX

WV INDUSTRIAL HOME FOR YOUTH RAZOR STYLE WIRE DJS010333

BID FORM

	Elalland	
DATE: _	5/26/2011	

TO THE OWNER:

WV Division of Juvenile Services

1200 Quarrier Street Charleston, WV 25301

PROJECT:

Requisition No. DJS010333 WV Industrial Home for Youth

Razor Style Wire

The undersigned, hereinafter called the Bidder, being familiar with and understanding the Bidding Documents and also having examined the site and being familiar with all local conditions affecting the project hereby proposes to furnish all labor, equipment, supplies and transportation, and to perform all Work in accordance with the Bidding Documents within the time set forth below for the sum of:

BASE BID:		5	6 /		
Thirteen	thousand	dollars and	nd 1005	_Dollars (\$/3,000.05).

The Bidder understands that it is the intent of the Owner to award a contract on the basis of the lowest Base Bid.

The Owner may elect to reject all Bid Proposals.

In the event of a difference between the written amount and the number amount, the written amount shall prevail.

It is expressly agreed that the Work shall be started within 15 days of the Owner's Notice to Proceed. The Bidder, if successful and awarded a Contract, agrees that all Work is to be Substantially Complete within 45 calendar days following receipt of the Owner's written Notice to Proceed and agrees to achieve Final Completion within 15 consecutive calendar days thereafter.

Upon receipt of the Owner's written notice of the acceptance of this Bid, the Bidder agrees that he shall execute and deliver the bonds and insurance certificates as set forth in the Bidding Documents to the Owner, or the Bidder shall forfeit the security deposited with this Bid.

The Bidder agrees that this Bid shall not be withdrawn for a period of ninety (90) consecutive calendar days following the date for receipt of Bids without forfeiture of the five percent (5%) bid security deposited with this Bid.

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED:	
DATE: 5/26/2011	
WV VENDOR NO.: 323134812	
CONTRACTOR LICENSE NO.: WV03/115	
BY:	×.
(SIGNATURE, IN INK)	
TITLE: OWNER	
FIRM NAME: Babook Fence Company	(CORPORATE SEAL
ADDRESS: 1261 Laurel Ridge Rd Lowell, 044574	(IF APPLICABLE)
	NOSKAL

END OF BID FORM

EXHIBIT 10

REQUISITION NO.: DJS 0 | 0333

ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

I HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF THE FOLLOWING CHECKED ADDENDUM(S) AND HAVE MADE THE NECESSARY REVISIONS TO MY PROPOSAL, PLANS AND/OR SPECIFICATION, ETC.

·		
ADDENDUM NO.'S:		
NO. 1 MSB		
NO. 2		
NO. 3		
NO. 4		
NO. 5		
I UNDERSTAND THAT FAILURE TO CONFIR ADDENDUM(S) MAY BE CAUSE FOR REJECT MUST CLEARLY UNDERSTAND THAT ANY REPRESENTATION MADE OR ASSUMED TO ORAL DISCUSSION HELD BETWEEN VENDER AND ANY STATE PERSONNEL IS NOT BIND INFORMATION ISSUED IN WRITING AND A SPECIFICATIONS BY AN OFFICIAL ADDENTION OF COMPANY COMPANY 5/26/2011 DATE	TION OF BIDS. VERBAL DE MADE DURING OR'S REPRESENTA DING. ONLY THE LIDDED TO THE DUM IS BINDING.	VENDOR G ANY

REV. 11/96

Agency
Agency REQ.P.O# DJS010333

BID BOND

Kt	MOW ALL MEN BY TH	ESE PRESENTS, That	t we, the undersigned	Michael S. Babcock dba Babcock Fence Comp	any
	of Lowell	Ohic	0	, as Principal, and WESTERN SURETY COMPANY	
	of Chicago	Illinois	, a corporation	n organized and existing under the laws of the State of	
South Dal	akota with its principa	al office in the City of _	Chicago, IL	as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State	.
of West Ving	iginia, as Obligee, in the	he penal sum of 5% o	of amount bid	(\$ 5% of amount bilder the payment of which,	
vell and tπ	niv to be made, we join	ntly and severally bind r	ourselves, our heirs, a	administrators, executors, successors and assigns.	ļ
	•				. 1
Ţ	he Condition of the ab-	ove obligation is such the	hat whereas the Princ	cipal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the	ļ
Departmen	ot of Administration a c	ertain bid or proposal, r	attached hereto and r	made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for	1
Raz	sor Style Barb	Obstacle Wire -	7 Industrial	Blvd., Industrial, WV	}
					1
					i
•	•				į
	NOW THEREFORE,				
<i>i</i> .	(a) If said bid shall be t	accepted and the Princi	rinal shall énter into a	a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached	
harda and	a shall firmigh any othe	er hands and insurance	e required by the bid o	or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the	
	a constant by the percent	mence of said bid then t	this obligation shall be	ne null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full be Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event,	
force and e exceed the	effect. It is expressly a expensi amount of this	understoco arro agreeo s obligation es herein sta	ated.	8 Statety for any and an order of the state	
	•			the band shall be in an	
T impai	the Surety, for the value	Le received, hereby stip	pulates and agrees in within which the Oblic	nat the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no gee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby	
way impo-	lice of any such extensi	sion.	Afterna anamer men	to they according to the state of the state	
			· • · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	The second state of the se	
				their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations	
7 ~4-	Tomo	7.7		ts to be signed by their proper officers, this	
istd	day of	. 20_11	*	Michael S. Babcock dba	
	<u>.</u> ,			Babcock Fence Company	
Principal (Corporate Seal			(Name of Principal)	
		\ No ")		·MIL	
		(Geal)	·	(Must be President or	
	•			Vice President)	
				owner	
				(Title)	
Surety Co	corporate Seal			WESTERN SURETY COMPANY	
·	Apolinia -			(Name of Surety)	
•			. ,	1 Q 1 115	
				Mua Julius	
				Tonya E. Tullifus Attorney-in-Fact	
,				4	

IMPORTANT - Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Raised corporate seals must be affixed, a power of attorney must be attached.

Western Surety Company

POWER OF ATTORNEY - CERTIFIED COPY

Bond No. 71115441
Know All Men By These Presents, that WESTERN SURETY COMPANY, a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of South Dakota, and having its principal office in Sioux Falls, South Dakota (the "Company"), does by these presents make constitute and appoint Tonya E. Tullius
its true and lawful attorney(s)-in-fact, with full power and authority hereby conferred, to execute, acknowledge and deliver for and on its behalf as Surety, bonds for:
Principal: Michael S. Babcock dba Babcock Fence Company
Obligee: WV Dept. of Administration, Purchasing Division
Amount: \$500,000.00
and to bind the Company thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such bonds were signed by the Senior Vice President, sealed with the corporate seal of the Company and duly attested by its Secretary, hereby ratifying and confirming all that the said attorney(s)-in-fact may do within the above stated limitations. Said appointment is made under and by authority of the following bylaw of Western Surety Company which remains in full force and effect.
"Section 7. All bonds, policies, undertakings, Powers of Attorney or other obligations of the corporation shall be executed in the corporate name of the Company by the President, Secretary, any Assistant Secretary, Treasurer, or any Vice President or by such other officers as the Board of Directors may authorize. The President, any Vice President, Secretary, any Assistant Secretary, or the Treasurer may appoint Attorneys in Fact or agents who shall have authority to issue bonds, policies, or undertakings in the name of the Company. The corporate seal is not necessary for the validity of any bonds, policies, undertakings, Powers of Attorney or other obligations of the corporation. The signature of any such officer and the corporate seal may be printed by facsimile."
All authority hereby conferred shall expire and terminate, without notice, unless used before midnight of September 1 2011, but until such time shall be irrevocable and in full force and effect.
In Witness Whereof, Western Surety Company has caused these presents to be signed by its Senior Vice President, Paul T. Bruflat, and its computer spal to be affixed this 1st day of June 2011 WESTERN SURETY COMPANY Paul T. Bruflat Senior Vice President STARPOF SOUTH DAKOTA COUNTROP MINNEFIAHA
On this 1st day of June , in the year 2011 , before me, a notary public, personally appeared Paul T. Bruflat, who being to me duly sworn, acknowledged that he signed the above Power of Attorney as the aforesaid officer of WESTERN SURETY COMPANY and acknowledged said instrument to be the voluntary act and deed of said corporation. D. KRELL D. KRELL NOTARY PUBLIC SEAL NOTARY Public - South Dakota My Commission Expires November 30, 2012
I the undersigned officer of Western Surety Company, a steek corporation of the State of South Dakota, do hereby certify that the attached Power of Attorney is in full force and effect and is irrevocable, and furthermore, that Section 7 of the bylaws of the Company as set forth in the Power of Attorney is now in force.
In testimony whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and seal of Western Surety Company this 1st day of June 2011.
WESTERN SURETY COMPANY
1 / 1/ 1/

STATE OF Ohio COUNTY OF washington	ΛCKNOWLEDGMENT OF SURETY (Attorney-in-Fact)	Bond No. 71115441
On this day of and for said County, personally appeared	Tonya E.	2011 Tullius, before me, a notary public in
to me personally known and being by me a corporation of Sioux Falls, South Dakot	duly sworn, did say, that he is the Attorney-in a, created, organized and existing under and ecuted on behalf of the said corporation by a Tonya E. Tulli	I-Fact of WESTERN SURETY COMPANY, by virtue of the laws of the State of South uthority of its Board of Directors and that
without affixing the corporate seal of said	free act and deed of said corporation and tha corporation. eunto subscribed my name and affixed my off Ohio	, u
My commission expires NOVEMBEY 13, 201	2 Amgilal	Notary Public

Form 106-4-2000



State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OF
COUNTY OF Washington, TO-WIT:
I, Michael S. Babcock, after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:
1. I am an employee of Price Company; and, (Company Name)
2. I do hereby attest that Babcozk Fence (company Name)
maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with West Virginia Code §21-1D-5.
The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury. Direct fence (ompany Name)
Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this day of
By Commission expires November 13, 2012
(Seal) (Notary Public)
(NOCH PRODUCTION OF TALABLE TA

THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BI COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID.

Rev March 2009

AGENCY_ RFQ/RFP#_

BID BOND PREPARATION INSTRUCTIONS

				Bid Bond	or order 1 1 1 1
(A)	WV State Agency	KNOW ALL	MEN BY TH. of	ESE PRESENT	S, That we, the undersigned, (E)
	(Stated on Page 1 "Spending Unit")	as Principal, and		of	(G) .
	Request for Quotation Number (upper	as Principal, and	a corpor		and existing under the laws
	right corner of page #1)	of the State of	, a corpor	with its princips	al office in the City of
(C)	Your Company Name				firmly bound unto The State
(D)	City, Location of your Company	of West Virginia, as C	hligee in the i	nenal sum of	(K)
(E)	State, Location of your Company	(\$ (L)) for the r	payment of which	ch, well and truly to be made,
(F)	Surety Corporate Name	we jointly and several	ly hind oursely	ves, our heirs, a	dministrators, executors,
(G)	City, Location of Surety	successors and assign		. 40, 0,	,
(H)	State, Location of Surety State of Surety Incorporation	The Condition	on of the above	obligation is su	ich that whereas the Principal
(I)	City of Surety Incorporation	has submitted to the I	hirchasing Sec	tion of the Depa	artment of Administration
(J) .	Minimum amount of acceptable bid	a certain hid or propo	sal, attached he	ereto and made	a part hereof to enter into a
(K)	bond is 5% of total bid. You may state	contract in writing for			
	"5% of bid" or a specific amount on			(M)	
	this line in words.				
(L)	Amount of bond in figures				
(M)	Brief Description of scope of work	NOW THE			
(N)	Day of the month	(a) If said l	id shall be reje	ected, or	
(0)	Month	(b) If said b	oid shall be acc	cepted and the P	rincipal shall enter into a
(P)	Year	contract in accordance	e with the bid	or proposal atta	ched hereto and shall furnish
(Q)	Name of Corporation	any other bonds and	insurance requ	ired by the bid	or proposal, and shall in all
(R)	Raised Corporate Seal of Principal	other respects perfor	n the agreeme	nt created by th	e acceptance of said bid then
(S)	Signature of President or Vice	this obligation shall	se null and voi	d, otherwise thi	s obligation shall remain in full
	President	force and effect. It is	expressly unc	terstood and agi	reed that the liability of the
(T)	Title of person signing	Surety for any and a	i ciaims nereu	eteted	event, exceed the penal
(U)	Raised Corporate Seal of Surety	amount of this obliga	fon as nerem	stateu ived hereby eti	pulates and agrees that the
(V)	Corporate Name of Surety	Ine Surety	Tot Asine tene	ond shall be in t	no way impaired or affected by
(W)	Signature of Attorney in Fact of the	obligations of said S	arcty and no o	the Obligee m	ay accept such bid: and said
	Surety	Surety does hereby	e within which	fany such exten	sion.
NOTE:	Dated, Power of Attorney with Raised	Surery does nereby	OS WHEREU	E Principal and	Surety have hereunto set their
	Surety Seal must accompany this bid	CALLLAN ATT	ench of them:	as are corporati	ons have caused their corporate
	bond.	geals to be affived h	ereto and these	presents to be	signed by their proper officers,
		this (N) d	av of	(O) .20	(P) .
			-,		
		Principal Corporate	Seal		(Q)
		1 1 Miorban Govbanna			(Name of Principal)
		Œ)	o c	Ву_	(S)
	_	V-	•	•	(Must be President or
	•				Vice President)
					(T)
					Title
		T)	J)		
		Surety Corporate Se			(V)
	•	· •			(Name of Surety)
					/EDD
					(W) Attorney-in-Fact
					A LLUITIE Y*III*F &GL

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Raised Corporate Seals must be affixed and a Power of Attorney must be attached.

		REQ.P.O#
	BID BOND	
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENT	rs That we the undersigned.	
CF CF	, mac wa, ma amastagnas [, as Principal, and
	a corporation o	organized and existing under the laws of the State of
with its principal office in the 0	City of	, as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State
of West Virginia as Obligee in the penal sum of		(\$) for the payment of which,
well and truly to be made, we jointly and several	y bind ourselves, our heirs, adr	ministrators, executors, successors and assigns.
Department of Administration a certain bid or pro	s such that whereas the Princip oposal, attached hereto and ma	pal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the ade a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for
NOW THEREFORE,		
agreement created by the acceptance of said by force and effect. It is expressly understood and exceed the penal amount of this obligation as his control of the Surety, for the value received, here way impaired or affected by any extension of the waive notice of any such extension.	id, then this obligation shall be ready agreed that the liability of the Serein stated. The stipulates and agrees that the etime within which the Obligee	proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in ful Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no even the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no e may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal ar	nd Surety have hereunto set the	eir hands and seals, and such of them as are corporation
have caused their corporate seals to be affixed	hereunto and these presents to	to be signed by their proper officers, this
day of,		
Principal Corporate Seal		(Name of Principal)
·		Du
	·	By(Must be President or Vice President)
		(Title)
Surety Corporate Seal		(Name of Surety)
	·	Attorney-in-Fact

17

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Raised corporate seals must be affixed, a power of attorney must be attached.

REQ NO. DJS 0103377

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

DEFINITIONS:

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavlt and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

MITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE	
Vendor's Name: Bapcock Fance Co.	year)
Authorized Signature:	1 Date: 5/26/2011
- " V	
State of Ohio	
County of UK: himfon, to-wit:	
Taken, subscribed, and sworn to before me this	day of June, 20 1
My Commission expires <u>November</u>	13.2012
	A mode la sonto a
ACCIVICAL LEGIT	NOTARY PUBLIC () MOUNT WOUNTED
AFFIX SEAL HERE	